adjusted, for recoverability, when calculating the gain on the settlement of the mining contractor accounts payable
during the eight months ended December 31, 2019.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020
All tabular amounts are in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated
(Unaudited)

18 | Page

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements now reflect the reversal of the accrual for mining
concession taxes of $1,661,005 which was inaccurately recorded during the year ended April 30, 2019 and the
corrected gain on the settlement of the mining contractor accounts payable, recognized during the eight-months
ended December 31, 2019, which was adjusted after deducting the IVA of $737,012, which is no longer recoverable.

The correction of errors has been made retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Impact on consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended October 31, 2019, is
as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Gain on settlement of accounts payable 5,490,742 (737,012) 4,753,730
Income for the period 2,292,052 (737,012) 1,555,040
Comprehensive gain for the period 2,178,984 (737,012) 1,441,972
Basic and diluted income per share (0.00) - (0.00)

Impact on consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended October 31, 2019, is
as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Gain on settlement of accounts payable 5,490,742 (737,012) 4,753,730
Loss for the period (11,251,637) (737,012) (11,988,649)
Comprehensive loss for the period (10,178,559) (737,012) (10,915,571)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.03) - (0.03)

Impact on consolidated statement of cashflows for the nine months ended October 31, 2019, is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Loss for the period (11,251,637) (737,012) (11,988,649)
Non-cash items (7,465,015) (737,012) (8,202,027)
Changes in non-cash working capital (5,278,216) (737,012) (6,015,228)
Net cash used in operating activities (0.03) - (0.03)